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ABSTRACT 

 

Tourism development activities like coastal development, construction and mangrove 

deforestation not only has a positive impact on the local economy. However, also 

adversely affects changes in education, income, social participation, and infrastructure. 

Therefore, the aim of this study is to determine the impact of tourism development on 

social and economic elements toward residents at Kampung Seberang Ramai, Perlis. 

The objective of this study is (i) to examine socioeconomic status toward local 

community at Kampung Seberang Ramai using questionnaire approach, (ii) to 

determine LULC due to tourism development in years 2004 and 2020 using google 

earth, and (iii) to validate the accuracy land use land cover and socio-economic status 

of Kampung Seberang Ramai. The questionnaires were answered by 260 respondents 

through google form and hand to hand answers. Then, socioeconomic data been 

analyze using Kolmogorov-Smirnov, Wilcoxon, Kruskal-Wallis, and Mann-Whitney 

U test using SPSS software. Next, digitizing process for image in year 2004 and 2020 

from Google Earth Pro using ArcGIS software. The result reveals there are significant 

different in age, education level and income changes among residents. However, the 

result also show not significant different in gender, race, household and occupation 

change among resident at Kampung Seberang Ramai. The most significant changes in 

land use are built-up area was increased by 3.8 hectares including houses and shops 

which is from 659 buildings to 1,156 buildings from 2004 to 2020. The output of this 

study is beneficial for planning and making strategies to improve resident’s lifestyle, 

health, income, and future planning development at Kampung Seberang Ramai. 

 

Keywords: Non-parametric analysis, Census, Resident’s perceptions,  

                    landuse/landcover, Geographic Information System (GIS). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 

 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

 

  Pages 

 
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ................................................ 2 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ................................................................................ 3 

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION ........................................................................ 4 

ABSTRACT ............................................................................................................. 5 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ....................................................................................... 6 

TABLE OF CONTENT ........................................................................................... 7 

LIST OF TABLES ................................................................................................. 10 

LIST OF FIGURES ............................................................................................... 11 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................ 12 

CHAPTER 1 13 

INTRODUCTION 13 

1.1 Research Background..................................................................................... 13 

1.2  Problems Statement ........................................................................................ 15 

1.3  Research Questions ........................................................................................ 16 

1.4 Aims ............................................................................................................... 16 

1.5 Objectives ....................................................................................................... 16 

1.6 Scope and limitation of Study ........................................................................ 17 

1.7  Significant of Research .................................................................................. 17 

CHAPTER 2 18 

LITERATURE REVIEW 18 

2.1 Introduction .................................................................................................... 18 

2.2 Tourism Development .................................................................................... 18 

2.3 Application Geospatial in Tourism. ............................................................... 20 



8 

 

2.4 Application GIS in Census and LULC........................................................... 21 

2.5 Impact in Tourism Development ................................................................... 25 

2.5.1 Economic Impact of Tourism Development ...................................... 25 

2.5.2 Economic Impact of Tourism Development ...................................... 26 

2.6 Summary ........................................................................................................ 27 

CHAPTER 3 28 

METHODOLOGY 28 

3.1 Introduction .................................................................................................... 28 

3.2 Flowchart of Methodology ............................................................................. 28 

3.3 Study Area ...................................................................................................... 30 

3.4 Used of Software in the Research .................................................................. 31 

3.4.1 Microsoft excel................................................................................... 31 

3.4.2 ArcGIS 10.5 ....................................................................................... 31 

3.4.3 Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS)............................ 32 

3.5 Data Collection............................................................................................... 33 

3.5.1 Site visit and Questionnaires Approach ............................................. 33 

3.5.2 Google earth ....................................................................................... 35 

3.5.3 Basemap ............................................................................................. 35 

3.6 Data Processing .............................................................................................. 36 

3.6.1 Extraction of data and create template in SPSS software .................. 36 

3.6.2 Test normality and Reliability statistics ............................................. 37 

3.6.3 Inference hypothesis statistic ............................................................. 38 

3.6.4 Map Georeferencing,  and Classification method .............................. 39 

3.6.5 Accuracy assessment and comparison land use changes ................... 39 

3.7 Summary ........................................................................................................ 40 

CHAPTER 4 41 

RESULT AND ANALYSIS 41 


	AN IMPACT OF TOURISM DEVELOPMENT ONSOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS TOWARDLOCAL COMMUNITY AT KAMPUNGSEBERANG RAMAI, PERLIS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problems Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Aims
	1.5 Objectives
	1.6 Scope and limitation of Study
	1.7 Significant of Research


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Tourism Development
	2.3 Application Geospatial in Tourism.
	2.4 Application GIS in Census and LULC
	2.5 Impact in Tourism Development
	2.5.1 Economic Impact of Tourism Development
	2.5.2 Economic Impact of Tourism Development

	2.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flowchart of Methodology
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Used of Software in the Research
	3.4.1 Microsoft excel
	3.4.2 ArcGIS 10.5
	3.4.3 Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS)

	3.5 Data Collection
	3.5.1 Site visit and Questionnaires Approach
	3.5.2 Google earth
	3.5.3 Basemap

	3.6 Data Processing
	3.6.1 Extraction of data and create template in SPSS software
	3.6.2 Test normality and Reliability statistics
	3.6.3 Inference hypothesis statistic
	3.6.4 Map Georeferencing, and Classification method
	3.6.5 Accuracy assessment and comparison land use changes

	3.7 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Examine socio-economic status toward local community at KampungSeberang Ramai using questionnaire approach
	4.2.1 Demographic Profile
	4.2.2 Descriptive statistic and Inference Statistic testing

	4.3 Determine of LULC due to tourism development in years 2004 and 2020using google earth data
	4.3.1 Land use and land cover (LULC) Classification
	4.3.2 Detect and compare area of land use land cover changes

	4.4 Accuracy assessment for land use land cover classification
	4.5 Readibility test for socio-economic status




